

ORAL ARGUMENT WAS HEARD MAY 6, 2019

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO and
COALITION TO REROUTE NEXUS,**

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

NEXUS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Intervenor for Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR'S MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Carolyn Elefant
LAW OFFICES OF CAROLYN ELEFANT
1440 G Street N.W., Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 297-6100

Counsel for Petitioners

Aaron Ridenbaugh
GIBSON & MORAN, LLC
234 Portage Trail
Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44221
(330) 929-0507

Counsel for Petitioners

David A. Mucklow
DAVID A. MUCKLOW ATTORNEY AT LAW
919 East Turkeyfoot Lake Road, Suite B
Akron, Ohio 44312
(330) 896-8919

Counsel for Petitioners

June 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OVERVIEW	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE COMMISSION CERTIFICATE PROCEEDING	3
II. THE EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING	5
III. THE SO-CALLED VOLUNTARY EASEMENT AGREEMENTS	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE EASEMENT AGREEMENTS DO NOT DEFEAT THIS COURT’S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE CITY’S AND CoRN’S PETITIONS FOR REVIEW	10
A. The Petitioners' Standing Is Intact.....	10
1. City and CoRN Suffered Injury in Fact Which Is Not Changed by the Easement Agreements	11
2. Petitioners’ Injuries Are Capable of Redress	15
3. Nexus Improperly Conflates This Court’s Review of the Commission Order With The Eminent Domain Proceeding	17
II. THE EASEMENT AGREEMENTS DO NOT MOOT THE PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE	18

III. GRANTING NEXUS' MOTION WILL LIMIT THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION AND ALLOW PRIVATE PARTIES TO MANIPULATE REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTIONS.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

American Library Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....21

**BJ Oil and Gas v. FERC*,
353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11, 12, 13

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres,
768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014) 13

Driftwood Pipeline,
167 FERC ¶61,054 (2019).....22

**Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,
807 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12

Idaho Power Co. v. FERC,
312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

In re Penneast Pipeline Co.,
First Filed Civ. A. No.: 18-1585 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2018)..... 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10

Moreau v. FERC,
982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 14

Regency Field Services LLC,
154 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2006).....9, 16

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....11, 12, 14, 15

Urban v. FERC,
No. 17-1005, 2017 WL 6461823 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2017).....2

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....3

15 U.S.C. § 717f(b).....9

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....3

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....4

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1(j)(2)6, 7
